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Honorable Mike Hill


Member, House of Representatives


1900 Indian Lake Drive


Birmingham, Alabama  35244





Deferred Presentment Act – Privilege License Taxes – Loans – Banking Department – Jefferson County





Persons engaged in deferred presentment services who are subject to the business license requirement of section 40-12-83(b) of the Code of Alabama are also subject to the requirements of the Deferred Presentment Services Act, not the Alabama Small Loan Act.





Dear Representative Hill:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Are persons engaged in deferred presentment ser�vices who are subject to the business license require�ment of section 40-12-83(b) of the Code of Alabama also subject to the requirements of the Alabama Small Loan Act?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 40-12-83(b) of the Code of Alabama provides for the following business license:  “Each person engaged in business of lending money on sala�ries or making industrial or personal loans shall pay an annual license tax of $100 for each county in which he engages in business.”  Ala. Code § 40-12-83(b) (2003) (emphasis added).  This section applies to persons who make loans.





	In 1959, the Legislature passed the Alabama Small Loan Act, which is codified at sections 5-18-1 through 5-18-23 of the Code of Alabama.  It provides that the State Department of Banking shall regulate and license persons engaged in the business of making small loans.  Ala. Code § 5-18-1, et seq. (1996 & Supp. 2006).  





	In 2003, the Legislature passed the Deferred Presentment Services Act, codified at sections 5-18A-1 through 5-18A-22 of the Code of Alabama.  It pro�vides that the State Banking Department shall regulate and license persons engaged in the business of deferred presentment services.  Ala. Code § 5-18A-1, et seq. (Supp. 2006).  “Deferred presentment services” is defined as follows:





A transaction pursuant to a written agreement involving the following combination of activities in exchange for a fee:





a.	Accepting a check or authorization to debit a checking account and, in connection with that accep�tance, advancing funds to the checking account holder.





b.	Holding the check or authorization to debit a checking account for a period of time prior to pay�ment or deposit.





Ala. Code § 5-18A-2(3) (Supp. 2006).





	In 1994, before the Deferred Presentment Services Act was adopted, this Office stated that a deferred presentment transaction is a loan and is subject to the requirements of the Small Loan Act.  Opinion to Honorable Kenneth R. McCartha, Acting Superintendent of Banks, dated July 7, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00210.  The Alabama Supreme Court reaffirmed the McCartha opinion in Austin v. Ala. Check Cashers Ass’n, 936 So.2d 1014 (Ala. 2005).  The Court explained that these transactions are “more commonly referred to as ‘payday loans’ because the maturity date of these short-term ‘loans’ generally coincides with the borrower’s next payday.”  Id. at 1017.  The Court specifically held that, before the passage of the Deferred Presentment Services Act, these loans were subject to the Small Loan Act, but that, after the passage of the Deferred Pre�sentment Services Act, they became subject to its requirements.





	A deferred presentment transaction is merely one type of loan.  The fact that, for purposes of privilege license taxes, it is treated like other loans gener�ally under section 40-12-83(b) of the Code does not change the fact that, for purposes of regulation, it is treated under the Deferred Presentment Services Act and not the Small Loan Act.








CONCLUSION





	Persons engaged in deferred presentment services who are subject to the business license requirement of section 40-12-83(b) of the Code of Alabama are also subject to the requirements of the Deferred Presentment Services Act, not the Alabama Small Loan Act.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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